founded specifically for this purpose. These satisfy the requirements for classification as Tier 2 capital as defined in Article 63 CRR. At the reporting date,
no hybrid capital of HVB Group was included in our regulatory capital base.

198     2020 Annual Report · HypoVereinsbank

76  Notes to the items in the cash flow statement
The cash flow statement shows the cash flows for the reporting period, divided into the areas “operating activities”, “investing activities” and “financing
activities”. Operating activities are defined broadly enough to allow the same breakdown as for operating profit.

In the 2020 financial year, the following recognition adjustments were made. Among other things, securities holdings that the Bank holds in the course of
its operating activities were allocated to operating activities. This adjustment was made to simply the approach within the cash flow statement and thus
increases transparency and the relevance of the information it contains.

	 (in Mio €)

2019
BEFORE

ADJUSTMENT
REVALUATION
MODEL IAS 16

CHANGES IN
FAIR VALUE OF

INVESTMENT
PROPERTY

INCOME AND
EXPENSES

FROM INITIAL
CONSOLI-

DATION

CHANGES IN
FINANCIAL

ASSETS
AT FVTPL &
 AT FVTOCI

RECAST
TAX

2019
AFTER

ADJUST-
MENTS

Consolidated profit/(loss) 810 — — — — 18 828

Write-downs and depreciation less write-ups on

non-current assets (700) 1,253 (70) — — — 483

Change in other non-cash positions 1,691 — 70 (71) — — 1,690

Other adjustments (net interest and dividend

income from the income statement, taxes on

income paid) (2,521) — — 71 — — (2,450)

Financial assets at FVTPL — — — — 1,208 — 1,208

Financial assets at FVTOCI — — — — (7,288) — (7,288)

Other liabilities from operating activities (2,090) (402) — — — — (2,492)

Cash flows from operating activities 12,585 (851) — — (6,080) 18 7,374

Proceeds from the sale of investments 2,044 — — — — — 2,044

Payments for the acquisition of investments (7,876) — — — 6,080 — (1,796)

Cash flows from investing activities (6,071) — — — 6,080 — 9

Changes in cash from other change in equity (7,876) (851) — — — (18) (508)

Cash flows from financing activities (289) (851) — — — (18) (1,158)

The write-ups that were undertaken upon applying the revaluation model based on IAS 16 are no longer shown under the item “Write-downs and
depreciation less write-ups on non-current assets”. The deferred taxes resulting from the write-up are now recognised under the item “Other liabilities
from operating activities”, the remaining amount posted directly in equity without affecting profit or loss is reported in the item “Changes in cash from
other change in equity”. This results in changes to all three types of cash flow.

Within the cash flow from operating activities, the recognition of gains and losses on the changes in fair values of investment properties has been